Save for the top-up placement announced on 21 April 2005 and completed on 4 May 2005 (in

which 146,000,000 KWCM Shares were issued to independent investors pursuant to the general

mandate granted to the KWCM Directors at the 2004 Annual General Meeting of KWCM held on 31

May 2004, raising cash proceeds of approximately HK$1,137 million for the Company towards

partial satisfaction of the purchase price of Galaxy), the Company has no fund raising exercise

during the past 12 months preceding the date of the circular.

In compliance with Rule 13.36(4)(a) of the Listing Rules, only the KWCM Independent

Shareholders will be permitted to vote on the resolution to approve the New Issue Mandate, and

such voting will be by poll.

LETTER FROM THE KWCM BOARD

— 7 —

POTENTIAL DILUTION EFFECT TO THE KWCM SHAREHOLDERS

Set out below is a table depicting the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date, and for illustrative purpose, the effect to the shareholdings of the Company

assuming the full utilization of the New Issue Mandate:

Number of issued KWCM

Shares as at the Latest

Practicable Date

Number of issued KWCM

Shares after the full

utilisation of the New Issue

Mandate

No. of

KWCM Shares %

No. of

KWCM Shares %

KWIH 852,775,351 25.92 852,775,351 21.60

The Trusts (including City Lion

Profits Corp.) (Note 1),

Dr. Lui and his spouse 1,250,830,025 38.02 1,250,830,025 31.68

Lui Family members

(other than Dr. Lui and his

spouse) 277,758,695 8.44 277,758,695 7.03

Directors of KWCM (other than

Lui Family members)

(Note 2) 2,537,810 0.08 2,537,810 0.06

Directors of KWIH only

(other than Lui Family

members) (Note 2) 65,306 0.00 65,306 0.00

Mr. Pedro Ho (Note 3) through

Future Leader Management

Limited 82,250,410 2.50 82,250,410 2.08

Brightwealth Investments

Limited (Note 4) 325,615,622 9.90 325,615,622 8.25

Maximum number of KWCM

Shares to be issued under

the New Issue Mandate — — 658,040,672 16.67

Public KWCM Shareholders 498,370,142 15.15 498,370,142 12.62

Total 3,290,203,361 100.0 3,948,244,033 100.0

LETTER FROM THE KWCM BOARD

— 8 —

Notes:

1. City Lion Profits Corp., a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands on 13 October 2004 and wholly-

owned by the Principal Trust.

2. Mr. William Lo Chi Chung and Dr. Charles Cheung Wai Bun are both directors of KWCM and of KWIH and

own KWCM Shares. Their interests are classified only in ‘‘Directors of KWCM (other than Lui Family

members)’’.

3. Mr. Pedro Ho, being a director and a shareholder of Galaxy, is a connected person of KWCM.

4. KWCM Shares owned by Brightwealth Investments Limited (‘‘Brightwealth’’), which is a KWCM Independent

[…]

Given that (i) the issued share capital base has been substantially increased as a result

of the acquisition of Galaxy; (ii) the planned development of the KWCM Group’s casino’s

projects from now to 2009; (iii) the magnitude of the funding requirements, which is estimated

to be approximately HK$5,743 million; (iv) the flexibility needed for the purpose of fund raising

exercise, which, to a large extent, will depend on the then market conditions and opportunities

that may arise; and (v) the enlarged capital base of the KWCM Group, we are of the view that

the New Issue Mandate is in the interests of the Company and the KWCM Shareholders as a

whole.

LETTER FROM THE COMMERZBANK

— 15 —

3. Potential dilution effect to the KWCM Shareholders

We set out below a table depicting the shareholding structure of the Company as at the

Latest Practicable Date, and for illustrative purpose, the effect to the shareholdings of the

Company assuming the full utilization of the New Issue Mandate:

Number of issued KWCM

Shares as at the Latest

Practicable Date

Number of issued KWCM

Shares after the full

utilisation of the New

Issue Mandate

No. of KWCM

Shares %

No. of KWCM

Shares %

KWIH 852,775,351 25.92 852,775,351 21.60

The Trusts (including City

Lion Profits Corp.)

(Note 1), Dr. Lui and his

spouse 1,250,830,025 38.02 1,250,830,025 31.68

Lui Family members

(other than Dr. Lui and

his spouse) 277,758,695 8.44 277,758,695 7.03

Directors of KWCM

(other than Lui Family

members) (Note 2) 2,537,810 0.08 2,537,810 0.06

Directors of KWIH only

(other than Lui Family

members) (Note 2) 65,306 0.00 65,306 0.00

Pedro Ho (Note 3)

through Future Leader

Management Limited 82,250,410 2.50 82,250,410 2.08

Brightwealth Investments

Limited (Note 4) 325,615,622 9.90 325,615,622 8.25

Maximum number of KWCM

Shares to be issued

under the New Issue

Mandate — — 658,040,672 16.67

Public KWCM Shareholders 498,370,142 15.15 498,370,142 12.62

Total 3,290,203,361 100.00 3,948,244,033 100.00

LETTER FROM THE COMMERZBANK

— 16 —

Notes:

1. City Lion Profits Corp., a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands on 13 October 2004 and

wholly-owned by the Principal Trust.

2. Mr. William Lo Chi Chung and Dr. Charles Cheung Wai Bun are both directors of KWCM and of KWIH

and own KWCM Shares. Their interests are classified only in ‘‘Directors of KWCM (other than Lui

Family members)’’.

3. Pedro Ho, being a director and a shareholder of Galaxy, is a connected person of KWCM.

4. KWCM Shares owned by Brightwealth Investments Limited (‘‘Brightwealth’’), which is a KWCM

Independent Shareholder and an independent third party in respect of KWIH, amount to less than 10%